Council shall provide for the issue of the necessary regulations for giving effect to this Order so far as it relates to persons in the naval, military and air service of the Crown.

5. Article 16 of the Order in Council, dated the tenth day of January, nineteen hundred and ten, relating to His Majesty's civil establishments and the conditions of service therein, is hereby revoked.

6. This Order may be cited as the Servants of the Crown (Parliamentary Candidature)

Order, 1927.

M. P. A. Hankey.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 25th day of July, 1927.

## PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS it is provided by section three of the Coroners (Amendment) Act, 1926, that if His Majesty is pleased to declare in Council that it is His will to relinquish His right of appointing a person to fill the office of Coroner for the Isle of Wight then, on a vacancy in that office occurring at any time thereafter, the Isle of Wight County Council shall have power to appoint a person to fill the vacancy, and the provisions of that Act and of any other enactment relating to the office of county coroner or to county coroners shall apply accordingly to the office of coroner and to the coroner for the Isle of Wight:

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to declare, and it is hereby declared that it is the will of His Majesty to relinquish His right of appointing a person to fill the office of coroner for the Isle of Wight as from the date

of this Declaration.

And His Majesty is further pleased to order, and it is hereby ordered, that this Declaration may be cited as the Isle of Wight Coronership (Relinquishment) Declaration, 1927.

M. P. A. Hankey.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 25th day of July, 1927.

## PRESENT.

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS it is provided by subsection (4) of section four of the Coroners (Amendment) Act, 1926, that if His Majesty is pleased to declare in Council that it is His will to relinquish His right of appointing a person to fill the office of coroner for the jurisdiction of the Admiralty of England, thereupon the office of coroner for the jurisdiction of the Admiralty of England shall be thereby abolished:

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to declare, and it is hereby declared, that it is

the will of His Majesty to relinquish His right of appointing a person to fill the office of coroner for the jurisdiction of the Admiralty of England as from the date of this Declaration.

And His Majesty is further pleased to order, and it is hereby ordered, that this Declaration may be cited as the Admiralty Coronership (Abolition) Declaration, 1927.

M. P. A. Hankey.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 25th day of July, 1927.

## PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS by the New Ministries and Secretaries Act, 1916, provision is made, amongst other things, for the transfer to the Minister of Labour of such powers and duties of any Government Department relating to labour or industry, whether conferred by Statute or otherwise, as His Majesty may, by Order in Council, transfer to him:

And whereas it is further provided by the said Act that, where any powers and duties are transferred by virtue of the said Act, the transfer is to take effect as from a date to be fixed by Order of His Majesty in Council and that different dates may be fixed for different

powers and duties:

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:-

1. From and after the eighteenth day of September, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, there shall be transferred to the. Minister of Labour the powers and duties of the Board of Education hereinafter specified, that is to say:

(a) the power of approving arrangements made under Section one hundred and seven of the Education Act, 1921 by local education authorities for giving to boys and girls under the age of eighteen years assistance with respect to the choice of suitable em-

ployment; and

(b) the power of approving schemes made by local education authorities under Section six of the Unemployment Insurance Act, 1923, regulating the exercise of their powers and duties under the said Section one hundred and seven of the Education Act, 1921, as extended by the said Section six of the first mentioned Act.

- 2. From and after the thirty-first day of March, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, there shall be transferred to the Minister of Labour the powers and duties of the Board of Education under Section one hundred and eighteen of the Education Act, 1921, so far as they relate to grants to local education authorities in respect of the exercise of their powers and duties under the said Section one hundred and seven of that Act as extended as aforesaid.
- 3. This Order may be cited as the Ministry of Labour (Transfer of Powers) Order, 1927.

M. P. A. Hankey.